

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES-SAN FRANCISCO**

**SFTC, LLC d/b/a SANTA FE  
TORTILLA COMPANY**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-087842**

**YOLANDA GALAVIZ, an Individual**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-095332**

**COMITÉ DE TRABAJADORES DE  
SANTA FE TORTILLA**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Sophia Alonso  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
421 Gold Avenue, Suite 310  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Telephone: (505) 248-5128  
Facsimile: (505) 248-5125  
Email: [Sophia.alonso@nrlrb.gov](mailto:Sophia.alonso@nrlrb.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III.	BACKGROUND.....	3
	A. Respondent’s Operations.....	3
	B. The Comité de Trabajadores de Santa Fe Tortilla [the Committee] and Its Efforts to Organize the Workplace.....	3
	C. The Committee Represents the Grievances of its Members in Letters to Kalfin and Requests Meeting with Him to Deal With the Concerns of the Committee.....	5
IV.	ANALYSIS.....	7
	A. Respondent’s Noel Canning Argument Should be Dismissed.....	7
	B. The Committee is a Labor Organization Within the Meaning of Section 2(5) of the National Labor Relations Act.....	9
	C. Respondent Committed Multiple Violations of Section 8(a)(1) in Reaction to the Attempts of its Employees to Organize.....	11
	1. Facts Surrounding the Individual Allegations.....	13
	2. Analysis of the 8(a)(1) Allegations.....	23
	D. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) by transferring Lilian Lopez and Yolanda Rivera to the corn-tortilla line.....	40
	E. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) by reducing the work hours of Lilian Lopez and Yolanda Rivera.....	42
	F. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) by discharging Yolanda Galaviz and Delfina Bruno.....	45
	1. Facts.....	45
	2. Analysis.....	55
	G. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) by issuing a written warning to Yolanda Rivera.....	68

1.	Respondent Issues Write ups to Yolanda Rivera .....	68
2.	Respondent issued written warnings to Rivera in violation of Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act .....	71
H.	Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) by suspending Jose Saldana in August and December 2012 .....	74
1.	Respondent prohibits Saldana from working without a medical note after he joined the Committee .....	74
2.	Respondent suspend Saldana in August and December in violation of Section 8(a)(1) and (3) .....	79
I.	Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) by suspending Jose Saldana in October 2012 .....	84
1.	Respondent suspends Saldana for five days without pay in October .....	84
2.	Respondent suspended Saldana for five days in violation of Section 8(a)(1) and (3) .....	86
V.	CONCLUSION .....	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADS Elec. Co., 339 NLRB 1020 (2003) ..... 64

Affiliated Foods, Inc., 328 NLRB 1107 (1999)..... 12, 63

American Freightways Co., Inc., 124 NLRB 146 (1959)..... 12

Atlantic Steel Co., 245 NLRB 814 (1979)..... 62

Atlantic-Pacific Const. Co., Inc. v. NLRB, 52 F3d 260 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 26

Atlas Logistics Group Retail Services (Phoenix), 357 NLRB No. 37, slip op. .... 32

Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB, 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 13

Avondale Industries, 329 NLRB 1064 (1999)..... 38, 64, 80

Bannon Mills, Inc., 146 NLRB 611 (1964) ..... 81, 82

Baptistas Bakery, Inc., 352 NLRB 547 (2008)..... 29

Basha's, Inc., JD, (SF)-29-09 slip. op. at 66, 2009 WL 3046525 ..... 64

Belcher Towing Company, 238 NLRB 446 (1978)..... 26

Belgrove Post Acute Care Center, 359 NLRB No. 77, slip op. .... 8

Benesight, Inc., 337 NLRB 282..... 26

Boulder City Hospital, Inc., 355 NLRB No. 203 slip op. (2010) ..... 34

Bourne v. NLRB, 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964) ..... 24

Burger King Corp., 279 NLRB 227 (1986) ..... 66

Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant, 356 NLRB No. 143, slip op. (2011)..... 38

Carl's Jr., 285 NLRB 975 (1987) ..... 65

Center Service System Division, 345 NLRB 729 (2005) ..... 13, 27

Christie Elec. Corp., 284 NLRB 740 (1987) ..... 91

Consolidated Diesel, 332 NLRB 1019 (2000)..... 57

<u>Davey Roofing, Inc.</u> , 341 NLRB 222 (2004).....	87
<u>Double D Construction Group</u> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003).....	35
<u>Downtown Hartford YMCA</u> , 349 NLRB 960 (2007).....	64
<u>E.L.C. Electric, Inc.</u> , 344 NLRB 1200 (2005) .....	33
<u>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</u> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991).....	26
<u>Electromation, Inc.</u> , 309 NLRB 990 (1992) .....	9, 10
<u>Evans v. Stephens</u> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<u>Extreme Building Services, Corp.</u> , 349 NLRB 914 (2007) .....	87
<u>Firestone Textile Co.</u> , 203 NLRB 89 (1973) .....	66
<u>First Legal Support Services, LLC</u> , 342 NLRB 350 (2004).....	34
<u>Flagstaff Medical Center</u> , 357 NLRB No. 65, slip op. (2011).....	35
<u>Flexsteel Industries</u> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993).....	27, 37
<u>Flexsteel Industries</u> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	21
<u>Fontaine Body and Hoist Co.</u> , 302 NLRB 863 (1991) .....	25
<u>Frazier Industrial Co.</u> , 328 NLRB 717 (1999).....	57
<u>Gaetano &amp; Associates</u> , 344 NLRB 531 (2005).....	33
<u>GATX Logistics, Inc.</u> , 323 NLRB 328 (1997) .....	88
<u>General Electric Company</u> , 264 NLRB 953 (1982).....	28
<u>Golden State Foods Corp.</u> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	65, 68, 91
<u>Guardian Automotive Trim, Inc.</u> , 340 NLRB 475 fn.1 (2003).....	91
<u>Gurabo Lace Mills, Inc.</u> , 265 NLRB 355 (1982).....	68
<u>Hialeah Hospital</u> , 343 NLRB 391 (2004) .....	33
<u>J.S. Troup Elec.</u> , 344 NLRB 1009 (2005).....	64

<u>JAMCO</u> , 294 NLRB 896 (1989).....	63
<u>Johnston-Tombigbee Furniture Co.</u> , 243 NLRB 116 (1979).....	68
<u>Jordan Marsh Stores Corp.</u> , 317 NLRB 460 (1995).....	33
<u>L.M. Berry &amp; Co.</u> , 266 NLRB 47 (1983).....	28
<u>La Gloria Oil &amp; Gas Co.</u> , 337 NLRB 1120 (2002).....	91
<u>Lafayette Park Hotel</u> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	36
<u>Lenkei Bros. Cabinet Co.</u> , 290 NLRB 1017 (1988).....	25
<u>Limestone Apparel Corp.</u> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	68, 91
<u>Luke's Medical Center v. NLRB</u> , 723 F.2d 1468 (10th Cir. 1983).....	12
<u>Lundy Packing Co.</u> , 223 NLRB 139 (1976).....	13
<u>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</u> , 343 NLRB 646, (2004).....	36
<u>M.J Metal Products</u> , 328 NLRB 1184 (1999).....	25, 35
<u>Maple Grove Health Care Center</u> , 330 NLRB 775 (2000).....	28
<u>Medcare Associates, Inc.</u> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	24
<u>Metal Container Corp.</u> , 331 NLRB 575 (2000).....	88
<u>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</u> , 332 NLRB 251, (2000).....	63
<u>Milum Textile Services Co.</u> , 357 NLRB No. 169 slip op. (2011).....	37
<u>Mingo Logan Coal Co.</u> , 336 NLRB 83 (2001).....	26
<u>Montgomery Ward</u> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995).....	64
<u>Naomi Knitting Plant</u> , 328 NLRB 1279 (1999).....	63
<u>National Cash Register Co., v. NLRB</u> , 466 F.2d 945 (6th Cir. 1972).....	12
<u>National Packing Co. v. NLRB</u> , 377 F.2d 800 (10th Cir. 1967).....	9, 11, 57
<u>NLRB v. Berger Transfer &amp; Storage Co.</u> , 678 F.2d 679 (7th Cir.1982).....	12, 34

<u>NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims, Inc.</u> , 379 U.S. 21, (1964).....	55
<u>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</u> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	11, 12
<u>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</u> , 375 US 405 (1964).....	30
<u>NLRB v. FLRA</u> , 613 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	7
<u>NLRB v. Neuhoff Bros., Packers, Inc.</u> , 375 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	31, 34
<u>NLRB v. Randall P. Kane, Inc.</u> , 581 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1978).....	13
<u>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</u> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987) .....	7, 8
<u>NLRB v. V &amp; S Schuler Engineering, Inc.</u> , 309 F.3d 362.....	27
<u>Noel Canning v. NLRB</u> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	7, 8, 9
<u>Nor-Cal Beverage Co.</u> , 330 NLRB 610 fn. 5 (2000) .....	57
<u>North Hills Office Services</u> , 346 NLRB 1099 (2006) .....	27, 38
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.</u> , 129 NLRB 1026 (1960).....	65
<u>Permanent Label Corp.</u> , 248 NLRB 118 (1980).....	30
<u>Peter Vitalie Co.</u> , 310 NLRB 865 (1993) .....	26
<u>Polynesian Cultural Center</u> , 222 NLRB 1192 (1976).....	10
<u>Pro-Spec Painting, Inc.</u> , 339 NLRB 946 (2003) .....	89, 91
<u>Redd-I, Inc.</u> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988).....	39
<u>Regional Home Care, Inc.</u> , 329 NLRB 85 (1999) .....	29
<u>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</u> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	13
<u>Richardson Bros. South</u> , 312 NLRB 534 (1993) .....	63
<u>Roadway Express</u> , 327 NLRB 25 .....	63
<u>Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center</u> , 332 NLRB 1536 (2000).....	37
<u>Rogers Electric, Inc.</u> , 346 NLRB 508 (2006) .....	37

<u>Rose Co.</u> , 154 NLRB 228 (1965).....	81, 82
<u>Rossmore House</u> , 269 NLRB 1176 fn. 20 (1984).....	24
<u>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</u> , 341 NLRB 761 (2004) .....	39, 52
<u>Sahara Datsun, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 811 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	10, 11, 12
<u>Sanderson Farms, Inc.</u> , 340 NLRB 402 (2003) .....	68, 91
<u>Schrock Cabinet Co.</u> , 339 NLRB 182 (2003).....	31, 35
<u>Scientific Ecology Group</u> , 317 NLRB 1259 (1995) .....	89
<u>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	64
<u>Spartech Corp.</u> , 344 NLRB 576 (2005) .....	38
<u>St. Francis Medical Center</u> , 340 NLRB 1370 (2003) .....	33
<u>St. Joseph's Hospital</u> , 337 NLRB 94 (2001) .....	63
<u>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</u> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007) .....	33
<u>Stoody Co.</u> , 320 NLRB 18 (1995) .....	25
<u>Systems West LLC</u> , 342 NLRB 851 (2004).....	25
<u>The Hoytuck Corp.</u> , 285 NLRB 904 (1987) .....	26
<u>Toll Mfg. Co.</u> , 341 NLRB 832 (2004).....	32, 72
<u>Tres Estrellas de Oro</u> , 329 NLRB 50 (1999) .....	37
<u>Triana Industries, Inc.</u> , 245 NLRB 1258 (1979).....	30
<u>United Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Ordman</u> , 258 F.Supp. 758 (D.C.N.Y. 1965).....	8
<u>United States v. Allocco</u> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	9
<u>United States v. Woodley</u> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<u>Valley Hospital Medical Center</u> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007) .....	34
<u>Waterways Harbor Investment Co.</u> , 179 NLRB 452 (1969) .....	65

<u>Willamette Industries, Inc.</u> , 306 NLRB 1010 (1992).....	57
<u>Woodline Motor Freight</u> , 278 NLRB 1141 (1986).....	42
<u>Wright Line</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	63
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 152(5).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 153(d) (2011) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	12
New Mexico Statutes Annotated Section 30-16-10.....	61

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO BRANCH OFFICE**

**SFTC, LLC d/b/a SANTA FE  
TORTILLA COMPANY**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-087842**

**YOLANDA GALAVIZ, an Individual**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-095332**
